variables used in this case are four degrees of freedom as
described previously:
• liquid nitrogen production rate (FLN2

)
• fraction of top tray vapor routed to the PHX (rgas draw)
• volumetric flow rate of air feed (V̇f eed,std)
• flow rate of liquid air feed to the column (Fliq air)

together with the rate of evaporation of liquid nitrogen (Fevap)
for unmet demand.

The demand cases were solved with demand satisfaction
constraints that force the total GN2 produced to meet the
demand and eliminate overproduction:

Demand≤ FGN2,prod +Fevap ≤ Demand+ εd , (14)

where εd is a specified tolerance. For the price change case,
the total production rate is not required to meet a particular
demand, but is not allowed to decrease below 70% of a
specified base case production rate:

0.7Fprod,base ≤ FGN2,prod +Fevap (15)

Results for a number of the steady-state case studies
conducted are tabulated in Table I. Data in the table are
reported as ratios to the optimized base case results; since
the base case amount of evaporated liquid nitrogen is zero,
the values of Fevap are reported as a percentage of the base

TABLE I
STEADY-STATE OPTIMIZATION SCENARIOS*

Optimized Demand Optimized Price
0% -20% +10% +20% 2Ccomp 4Ccomp

FLN2 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
rgas draw 1.00 0.90 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.00
V̇f eed,std 1.00 0.89 1.10 1.13 1.13 0.89
Fliq air 1.00 1.22 0.86 0.47 0.47 1.17
Fevap 0 0 0 6.28 0 0

Impurity 1.00 0.50 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
FGN2,prod 1.00 0.80 1.10 1.13 1.13 0.89

Φss 1.00 0.73 1.12 0.95 0.41 -0.97
*Values are reported as ratios to reference values.

case optimal gas nitrogen production rate. A scaled impurity
of unity corresponds to the maximum impurity constraint
in the nitrogen product, and a scaled FLN2

value of unity
corresponds to the lower bound.

The results presented here are not guaranteed to be
globally optimal due to the nonconvexity of the problem.
However, while attempting to solve the problem, a number
of different initial guesses were provided in each case to
attempt to obtain solution points that are close to the global
optima.

As shown in Table I, in the optimized cases, the liquid